#### REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

## PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

# NATIONAL SMALL ENTERPRISE AMENDMENT BILL

[B 16—2023]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Small Business Development (National Assembly))

[B 16A—2023] ISBN 978-1-4850-0947-4

#### AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

### NATIONAL SMALL ENTERPRISE AMENDMENT BILL [B 16—2023]

#### **CLAUSE 4**

- 1. On page 7, in line 2, to omit "domestic" and to substitute "inclusive".
- 2. On page 7, in line 5, after "functions" to insert ", including, subject to availability of resources, facilitating the devolution of such implementation at the municipal level".
- 3. On page 8, in line 12, after "<u>collectively</u>," to insert "<u>are representative of</u> the nine provinces, and".

#### **CLAUSE 5**

- 1. On page 9, in line 36, to omit "<u>functions</u>" and to substitute "<u>in relation to</u> the powers and functions of the <u>Ombud</u>".
- 2. On page 9, in line 38, after "<u>vacancy</u>" to insert "<u>, following a transparent</u> nomination process and a shortlisting by the National Assembly,".
- 3. On page 9, in line 45, to omit "seven" and to substitute "five".
- 4. On page 10, in line 2, to omit "seven" and to substitute "five".
- 5. On page 16, in line 2, after "records" to insert ", including electronically,".
- 6. On page 17, in line 11, after "<u>may</u>" to insert "<u>on recommendation of the Ombud</u>".
- 7. On page 17, in line 13, to omit "(5)" and to substitute "(4)".
- 8. On page 17, from line 29, to omit subsection (3), and to renumber the following subsections accordingly.
- 9. On page 18, in line 15, to omit "(7)" and to substitute "(6)".
- 10. On page 18, in line 20, to omit "(6)" and to substitute "(5)".
- 11. On page 18, in line 20, to omit "(7)" and to substitute "(6)".
- 12. On page 18, in line 21, to omit "(8)" and to substitute "(7)".